<«

=~

THE FACTORS INFLUENCING THE ECONOMY OF A COUNTRY IN
FINANCING THE INTERNATIONAL TRADE: EVIDENCE FROM ASIA
AND PACIFIC COUNTRIES

NORVIANNIE BINTI NORAN@NURAN
2016668796

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

JUNE 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T, the Almighty for His showers

of blessings throughout my research work to complete my research successfully.

My completion of this research could not have been accomplish without the support of
my supervisor. | would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my research
supervisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph for giving me the opportunity to do research and
providing invaluable guidance throughout this research. She has taught me the ways on
how to carry out the research and to present the research works clearly as possible. It

was a great privilege and honor to work and study under her guidance.

Furthermore, 1 am extremely grateful to my parents for their love, prayers and
encouragement for educating and preparing me for my future. Also | want to express
my thanks to my fellow classmates, my lecturers and my friends for their supports and

valuable prayers in helping me to complete my research successfully.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1..Background of Study
1.1.Problem Statement
1.2.0bjective of Research
1.3.Research Question
1.4.Scope and Limitation of Research
1.5.Significance of the Problem
1.6.0rganization of Thesis

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.Theory Associated With To The Study

2.1.Neoclassical Theory
2.2.Literature Review

2.2.1.Financing in International Trade

2.3. Independent Variables
2.3.1 Foreign Direct Investment
2.3.2. Lending Interest Rate
2.3.3. External Debt Stock
2.3.4 Trade
2.4. Dependent Variables
2.4.1. Gross Domestic Products
2.5. Research Hypothesis

CHAPTER3 DATA METHODOLOGY

3.1. Research Design

3.2. Data Collection Method
3.2.1. Secondary Data

3.3. Measurement of Variables

3.4. Research Framework

3.4. Sampling Design
3.4.1.Multiple Regression

3.5. Data Processing

oo b~ B~ANPRE

0~~~

10
11

12
12

14
14
13
15
16

17

vi



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
REFERENCES

3.5.1. Descriptive Statistic
3.5.2. Unit Root and Stationary Test
3.6. Research Flow

DATA ANALYSIS
4.1. Descriptive Statistic Analysis
4.2. Panel Unit Root Test
4.3. BPLM Test
4.4. Diagnostic Check

4.4.1. Multicollinearity

4.4.2. Autocorrelation

4.4.3. Heteroscedasticity
4.5.Regression Test and Robust Standard Error
Method

4.5.1.Robust Standard Error Method
4.6.Conclusion

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.Conclusion
5.1. Recommendation

17
18
19

20
21
22

23
23
24
24

25
25

27
27

28
34
58

vii



ABSTRACT

Appropriate understanding and acceptance about factors financing in international trade
should now be regarded as an essential requirement within any modern business. For
this research paper, factors of financing in international trade that impacts economy of

a country are sought and critically reviewed.

Due to seeking for factors financing in international trade, secondary data from World
Bank Data and articles from business and economic journals were used. Next, in order
to analyze the data and to see the findings, Stata were used to run the secondary data to

see the significant between the dependent and independent variables.

For the data and methodology, secondary data from World Bank data been used for this
research. 10 countries from Asia and Pacific countries such China, India, Lao, Sri
Lanka, Indonesia, Mongolia, Bangladesh, Pakistan, Philippines and Vietnam and
covering from 2006 to 2017. The method been used are the descriptive statistics to show
simple summary of the mean, observation number, skewness and kurtosis. Panel unit
root test used to see whether the data is free from unit root. BPLM test is to find out
whether the data is pooled by OLS. The diagnostic test is to test whether the data not
suffer from heteroscedasticity, multicollinearity and the autocorrelation. Lastly, robust

test is to treat any problem in the data.

For the result, there is a significant relationship for Foreign Direct Investment (FDI),
Lending Interest Rate (LEND) and Trade (TRD) with GDP. For External Debt Stock
(DOD), there is no significant relationship with GDP.

This study was conducted to have a better knowledge in the Foreign Direct Investment
(FDI), Lending Interest Rate (LEND), External Debt Stock (DOD) and Trade (TRD)
between the economic growths that measured using the GDP. Even though there is
significant results but it is still need to be have a further analyzed with sufficient time
and more detailed information by the future analysis in order to have another strong
evidence that international trade can affects the economic growth.

Xi



