

THE FACTORS INFLUENCING THE ECONOMY OF A COUNTRY IN FINANCING THE INTERNATIONAL TRADE: EVIDENCE FROM ASIA AND PACIFIC COUNTRIES

NORVIANNIE BINTI NORAN@NURAN 2016668796

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU

JUNE 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T, the Almighty for His showers of blessings throughout my research work to complete my research successfully.

My completion of this research could not have been accomplish without the support of my supervisor. I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph for giving me the opportunity to do research and providing invaluable guidance throughout this research. She has taught me the ways on how to carry out the research and to present the research works clearly as possible. It was a great privilege and honor to work and study under her guidance.

Furthermore, I am extremely grateful to my parents for their love, prayers and encouragement for educating and preparing me for my future. Also I want to express my thanks to my fellow classmates, my lecturers and my friends for their supports and valuable prayers in helping me to complete my research successfully.

٧

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL		ii
		iii
ACKNOWLEI		iv
TABLE OF CO		V
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABI		viii
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS		ix
ABSTRACT		Х
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1Background of Study	1
	1.1.Problem Statement	2
	1.2.Objective of Research	4
	1.3.Research Question	4
	1.4.Scope and Limitation of Research	5
	1.5.Significance of the Problem	5
	1.6.Organization of Thesis	5
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2. Theory Associated With To The Study	7
	2.1.Neoclassical Theory	7
	2.2.Literature Review	7
	2.2.1.Financing in International Trade	8
	2.3. Independent Variables	
	2.3.1 Foreign Direct Investment	9
	2.3.2. Lending Interest Rate	10
	2.3.3. External Debt Stock	10
	2.3.4 Trade	11
	2.4. Dependent Variables	
	2.4.1. Gross Domestic Products	12
	2.5. Research Hypothesis	12
CHAPTER 3	DATA METHODOLOGY	
	3.1. Research Design	14
	3.2. Data Collection Method	14
	3.2.1. Secondary Data	13
	3.3. Measurement of Variables	15
	3.4. Research Framework	16
	3.4. Sampling Design	-
	3.4.1.Multiple Regression	17
	3.5. Data Processing	

3.5.1. Descriptive Statistic	17
3.5.2. Unit Root and Stationary Test	18
3.6. Research Flow	19

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS

4.1. Descriptive Statistic Analysis	20
4.2. Panel Unit Root Test	21
4.3. BPLM Test	22
4.4. Diagnostic Check	
4.4.1. Multicollinearity	23
4.4.2. Autocorrelation	23
4.4.3. Heteroscedasticity	24
4.5. Regression Test and Robust Standard Error	24
Method	
4.5.1. Robust Standard Error Method	25
4.6.Conclusion	

CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
	5.Conclusion	27	
	5.1. Recommendation	27	
ADDENIDIV A		20	

APPENDIX A	28
APPENDIX B	34
REFERENCES	58

ABSTRACT

Appropriate understanding and acceptance about factors financing in international trade should now be regarded as an essential requirement within any modern business. For this research paper, factors of financing in international trade that impacts economy of a country are sought and critically reviewed.

Due to seeking for factors financing in international trade, secondary data from World Bank Data and articles from business and economic journals were used. Next, in order to analyze the data and to see the findings, Stata were used to run the secondary data to see the significant between the dependent and independent variables.

For the data and methodology, secondary data from World Bank data been used for this research. 10 countries from Asia and Pacific countries such China, India, Lao, Sri Lanka, Indonesia, Mongolia, Bangladesh, Pakistan, Philippines and Vietnam and covering from 2006 to 2017. The method been used are the descriptive statistics to show simple summary of the mean, observation number, skewness and kurtosis. Panel unit root test used to see whether the data is free from unit root. BPLM test is to find out whether the data is pooled by OLS. The diagnostic test is to test whether the data not suffer from heteroscedasticity, multicollinearity and the autocorrelation. Lastly, robust test is to treat any problem in the data.

For the result, there is a significant relationship for Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), Lending Interest Rate (LEND) and Trade (TRD) with GDP. For External Debt Stock (DOD), there is no significant relationship with GDP.

This study was conducted to have a better knowledge in the Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), Lending Interest Rate (LEND), External Debt Stock (DOD) and Trade (TRD) between the economic growths that measured using the GDP. Even though there is significant results but it is still need to be have a further analyzed with sufficient time and more detailed information by the future analysis in order to have another strong evidence that international trade can affects the economic growth.